debt, or be in another form. The Company may not be able to obtain the necessary additional capital on a timely basis, on acceptable terms, or at all.  In any
of these events, the Company may be unable to implement its current plans for expansion, repay its debt obligations as they become due or respond to
competitive pressures, any of which circumstances would have a material adverse effect on its business, prospects, financial condition and results of
operations. The Company has not made any adjustments to the financial statements which would be necessary should the Company not be able to continue as
a going concern.

14.  AMENDMENTS TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

By letters dated November 7,  2008 and March 6, 2009,  the Company received comments from the SEC to its Annual Report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2007.  As such, the Company has amended its financial statements for the three  and nine months ended  September 30, 2008.

In the table below, in tabular format,  are the areas of major changes for the three months ended September 30, 2008:

Previously
Reported   Adjustment

Restated
Amount

Current liabilities  $ 6,852,354  $ (143,742)  $ 6,705,240

Total liabilities  $ 6,939,467  $ (68,742)  $ 6,792,353

Additional paid-in capital  $ 890,264  $ 1,041,912  $ 1,932,176

Accumulated deficit  $ (7,360,328)  $ (898,170)  $ (8,258,498)

Total  stockholders’ deficiency  $ (6,451,885)  $ 143,742  $ (6,308,143)

Total liabilities and (deficiency in) stockholders' equity  $ 487,582  $ -  $ 487,582

Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 449,556  $ 14,137  $ 463,693

Total operating expenses  $ (97,895)  $ (14,137)  $ (112,032)

Total other expense  $ 318,735  $ (431,726)  $ (112,991)

Net loss  $ (416,630)  $ 417,589  $ 959

32

Table of Contents

INNOVATIVE FOOD HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 September 30, 2009
(Unaudited)

In the table below, in tabular format,  are the areas of major changes for the nine months ended September 30, 2008:

Previously
Reported   Adjustment

Restated
Amount

Current liabilities  $ 6,852,354  $ (143,742)  $ 6,708,612

Total liabilities  $ 6,939,467  $ (143,742)  $ 6,795,725

Additional paid-in capital  $ 890,264  $ 1,041,912  $ 1,932,176

Accumulated deficit  $ (7,360,328)  $ (898,170)  $ (8,258,498)

Total  stockholders’ deficiency  $ (6,451,885)  $ 143,742  $ (6,308,143)

Total liabilities and (deficiency in) stockholders' equity  $ 487,582  $ -  $ 487,582

Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 1,314,904  $ 26,351  $ 1,341,255

Total operating loss  $ (257,645)  $ (26,351)  $ (283,996)

Total other expense  $ 3,077,637  $ (115,467)  $ 2,962,170

Net loss  $ (3,335,282)  $ 89,116  $ (3,246,166)

The following changes were made to the footnote disclosure of our financial statements:

Beneficial conversion features of notes payable were added:

We have added to the disclosures regarding the settlement agreement on our note receivable from Pasta Italiana, and recalculated the impairment recorded on
the note;

We have recalculated the beneficial conversion features of notes payable, and amortized the discount on notes payable via the effective interest method over
the term of the related notes;

We have revised our accounting for stock options issued, and included the revaluation of the fair value of stock options as compensation expense;